

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5149/2011

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SUPRIYA BASU

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 5148/2011 (XVI)

Date : 05-04-2018 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTAFor Appellant(s) Mr. Vikalp Mudgal, Adv.  
5149/2011 Mr. Jasbir Bidhuri, Adv.  
Ms. Madhu Sikri, AOR

5148/2011 Mr. Partha Sil, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.  
5149/2011 Mr. Partha Sil, AOR  
Mr. Tavish B. Prasad, Adv.  
Ms. Ekata Pradhan, Adv.  
Ms. Kasturika Kaumaudia, Adv.

5148/2011 Ms. Madhu Sikri, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Prima facie it appears to us that the respondent has succeeded before the High Court. Moreover, the enquiry was not conducted by strictly following the principles of natural justice. Consequently, it would be appropriate if the interim stay granted to the appellant in C.A. No. 5148/2011 is vacated.

We vacate the stay and permit the appellant to join his

service w.e.f. 16.04.2018.

List the matter in the second week of July, 2018.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)  
COURT MASTER

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)  
COURT MASTER